

No. 19-592

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
CARROLL COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT
OF THE ENVIRONMENT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Maryland**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland
ADAM D. SNYDER*
KUNLE ADEYEMO
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
asnyder@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6398

Attorneys for Respondent

JANUARY 23, 2020

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 3 |
| The Clean Water Act..... | 3 |
| NPDES Permits..... | 3 |
| The Chesapeake Bay TMDL | 5 |
| Maryland Water Pollution-Control Law | 7 |
| The Carroll County MS4 Permit | 8 |
| The State Court Proceedings..... | 10 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW | 12 |
| I. THE 20% RESTORATION REQUIREMENT IS VALID UNDER FEDERAL AND STATE LAW..... | 12 |
| A. The 20% Restoration Requirement Does Not Make the County Legally Responsi- ble for Non-Point-Source Pollution Out- side its MS4 System | 12 |
| B. States May Impose Requirements That Are More Stringent than Federal Law | 18 |
| II. THE COUNTY'S CLASSIFICATION AS A MEDIUM PHASE I JURISDICTION HINGES ON UNIQUE HISTORICAL FACTS AND PROVISIONS OF MARYLAND LAW..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Farm Bureau Fed'n v. United States E.P.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) | 17, 24 |
| <i>Bragg v. West Va. Coal Ass'n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Heft v. Maryland Racing Comm'n</i> , 323 Md. 257 (1991)..... | 25 |
| <i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)..... | 25 |
| <i>Kent Island Def. League, LLC v. Queen Anne's County Bd. of Elections</i> , 145 Md. App. 684 (2002), cert. denied, 371 Md. 615 (2002) | 26 |
| <i>Marshall v. Dye</i> , 231 U.S. 250 (1913) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Maryland Dep't of Env't v. Anacostia Riverkeeper</i> , 447 Md. 88 (2016)..... | 5, 6, 7, 10, 17 |
| <i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)..... | 25 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)..... | 19 |
| <i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)..... | 18 |
| <i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. County Comm'rs of Carroll County</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) | 3 |
| <i>Rockville v. Randolph</i> , 267 Md. 56 (1972)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Board of Educ. of Montgomery County</i> , 346 Md. 633 (1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) | 26 |
| STATUTES | |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)..... | 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)..... | 3 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341 | 18 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342 | 3 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)..... | 3 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2) | 4 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(D) | 22 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(E) | 25 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1370(1)..... | 18 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 1-601(d)(1) | 25 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 4-103 | 20 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 4-201 (LexisNexis 2007) | 7 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 4-202..... | 20 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 4-201.1(b)..... | 7 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 4-203(b)(1) | 7 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-253..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-314(c)..... | 19 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-322..... | 8, 20 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-323..... | 8, 20 |
| Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-324(a)(1) | 8 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(1)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(7)(ii)..... | 24 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)..... | 17 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B) | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)..... | 18, 19 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 130.2(h)..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i)..... | 15 |
| 40 C.F.R. Pt. 122 | 24 |
| Code of Md. Reg. 26.08.04.02A(1)(d) | 20 |
| 27 Md. Reg. 1167 (June 16, 2000) | 7 |
| 27 Md. Reg. 1168 (June 16, 2000) | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 2015 NPDES MS4 Permit Annual Report (Dec. 29, 2015), available at https://www.carrollcountymd. gov/media/10621/2015-annual-report.pdf | 14 |
